Agenda Item No: 11.C



# STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: June 18, 2020

**Staff Contact:** Nicki Aaker (naaker@carson.org)

**Agenda Title:** For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a proposed increase to the

Curascript's purchase order (PO) from \$44,808 to a total amount not to exceed \$65,000

for Fiscal Year 2020. (Nicki Aaker, naaker@carson.org)

Staff Summary: Carson City Health and Human Services (CCHHS) purchases long acting

birth control and pharmaceuticals through the Health Resources and Services

Administration (HRSA) 340B Drug Pricing Program from Curascript. The purchases are funded by the Health and Human Services State Family Planning Grant, clinical services revenue and the Title X Grant. Due to the COVID-19 response, most of the staff working within the State Family Planning Grant were re-assigned to work on activities related to COVID-19, which the State Family Planning Grant would not cover. The grantor has agreed to allow the transfer of funds from Salaries/Benefits to Operating, which will allow CCHHS to purchase Nexplanons, a long acting birth control, from Curascript for clinical

services family planning patients.

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: 5 minutes

### **Proposed Motion**

I move to approve the Purchase Order increase as presented.

#### **Board's Strategic Goal**

Efficient Government

#### **Previous Action**

Letter received from Curascript is dated May 6, 2018, which reflects the current price of the Nexplanon. Attempts to obtain a current letter have been unsuccessful.

### Background/Issues & Analysis

Current purchase order is in the amount of \$44,808.

### Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation

NRS 332.115 and 332.195

### **Financial Information**

**Is there a fiscal impact?** Yes

If yes, account name/number: State Family Planning Grant Program - G680021021

# Is it currently budgeted? Yes

**Explanation of Fiscal Impact:** If approved the State Family Planning Program will be reduced by \$20,192, and the available program budget is \$22,015.

# **Alternatives**

Do not approve increase to Curascript purchase order and provide other direction.

## **Attachments**:

CuraScript SD 340B pricing letter CCHHS 49261 2018-05-06.pdf

Curascript Spreadsheet.pdf

Board Action Taken:  Motion:	1) 2)	Aye/Nay
(Vote Recorded By)		



## CARSON CITY COMMUNITY CLINIC 900 EAST LONG STREET CARSON CITY, NV 89706

**Date:** May 6, 2018

To: Veronica Galas

Re: Nexplanon NDC# 00052433001

Generic Description: ETONOGESTREL SUBDERMAL IMPLANT

Nexplanon is available through two distributors:

- CuraScript SD
- CVS Caremark/TheraCom

340B and Non-340B pricing is set by the Nexplanon manufacturer, Merck. Your account #49261 is currently loaded with 340B/Apexus pricing. The current 340B Nexplanon price is \$399.00/each. This price is subject to change based on manufacturer price increases and eligibility.

Nexplanon orders placed through CuraScript are delivered second-business-day via UPS, without additional cost to the customer. CuraScript will apply a 2% discount to invoices for Nexplanon paid within 90 days. Discounted Invoice Amount and Net Due Date are shown on each invoice eligible for the discount.

Thank you,

#### Yamaris Vazquez

CuraScript SD Specialty Distribution 255 Technology Park | Lake Mary, FL 32746

Phone: 866.844.0148 Fax: 866.389.7928

Website: www.curascriptsd.com

An Express Scripts Company

### **Curascripts Purchases Total for Each Grant/Service** Title X Grant 2/5/2020 FP Pharmaceuticals 7,820.40 3/27/2020 FP Pharmaceuticals \$ 10,374.00 \$ 18,194.40 **Clinical Services** 8/21/2019 Nexplanon x 12 4,692.24 9/27/2019 Nexplanon x 20 7,820.40 3/27/2020 Long Acting Reversible Contraceptives 4,808.05 \$ 17,320.69 **State Family Planning Grant** 12/30/2019 FP Pharmaceuticals 7,820.00 \$ 7,820.00 **TOTAL PURCHASES FOR CURASCRIPT** \$ 43,335.09 **Estimated Additional Purchase** \$ 19,950.00 \$ 19,950.00 \$ 63,285.09 Estimated FY20 Total Purchase